
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Minutes –  
To approve the minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 August 

2023 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter 2 2023/24 –  

Report of the Assistant Director – Highways and Capital Projects  

 (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

5.   Council Tax Support - Scheme Approval 2024-25 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

 (Pages 45 - 94) 
 

6.   Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2022/23 –  
Report of the Assistant Director - Resources 

 (Pages 95 - 122) 
 

7.   Council Tax Changes to Empty Property Premiums 2024-25 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 2 November 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 123 - 134) 
 

8.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Quarter 2 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Resources  
 (Pages 135 - 152) 
 

9.   Economic Growth Strategy and Impact Reports –  
Verbal update by the Assistant Director – Economic Growth 
  
 

10.   Market Updates –  
Presentation by Assistant Director – Economic Growth & Managing Director – Market 
Asset Management 
  
 

11.   Update on Towns Fund - 6 Monthly –  
Verbal update of Assistant Director – Economic Growth 

  
 

12.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Law and Governance 

 (Pages 153 - 168) 
 

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
14.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 
 

Membership 
Councillors Baker, Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 

Mrs Scott 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 

Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 4056309 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 31 August 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Dillon, Coe, Haszeldine, Henderson, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Durham and Marshall,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors   
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and 

Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - 
Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer), Claire Gardner-

Queen (Head of Housing) and Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager) 
 

 
ER54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER55 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 

2023 be taken as read and approved as an accurate record 
 

ER56 CUSTOMER SERVICES DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 Presentation delivered by the Assistant Director Housing and Revenues and the Head of 
Housing updating members on the Customer Services and Digital Strategy Review 2023 

 

Details were provided of current customer engagement procedures and options available to 
the public and the current vision covering the use of digital technology to help deliver a more 
effective service. 

 

Statistics and graphs were provided to visualise the various aspects of the strategy and its 
impact thus far and the current roadmap for the next twelve months which included the 
introduction of online chat features and continual upgrades to the Council website.  

 

The positive work and progress that has been made was noted by members and discussions 
were held which highlighted that in-person facilities are still available for those unable to 

utilise online facilities, clarifying that the online chat system will be manned rather than a 
wholly A.I. system and being assured that increased engagement in certain areas are still 
manageable.  
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ER57 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 - QUARTER 1 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 

early forecast of the 2023/24 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s continuous 
financial management process to be presented at 5 September Cabinet. 

 
Members were provided with the early forecast of the 2023/24 financial position which 
included current over / underspends in specific departments, MTFP projections and council-
wide budget information including upcoming pay increases. 

 
A £2.5m overspend in Children’s Services was highlighted alongside a £500k underspend in 
Adult Services and a £1.2m clawback from savings (primarily energy savings) with an overall 

decline of £773k on the 2023-27 MTFP. 
 

The report was discussed, and questions were asked regarding impact on MTFP with 
assurances provided that officers are doing their utmost to avoid negative outcomes and 

make positive adjustments.  Further questions included ways in which extra income could be 
brought into the Council, the Assistant Director Resources informing members that he is 

willing to hear any suggestions or invest-to-save opportunities members may have going 
forward. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
ER58 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT FUND - UPDATE 

 
 Assistant Director Resources provided an update on progress against the agreed investments 

being funded through the Investment Fund to be presented at 5 September Cabinet 
 

Details provided including a summary of the purpose of the Investment Fund which has been 
used to fund 15 schemes in total, projected returns from current ventures and progress 
reports on joint ventures. 

 
Questions included information on the rate of return on current investments taking into 

account inflationary concerns.  Further discussion was held on the scope for the fund being 
used to develop office-space in the town for outside companies for which Economic Growth 
are looking into with a mind that any investments must stack up against returns and fit 
current criteria. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

ER59 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER 1 

2023/24 
 

 Assistant Director Transport & Capital Projects presented the report which is to be presented 
at 5 September Council. 

 
Members considered the report which provides information on the delivery of the Council’s 
capital programme and a summary of current construction projects and were pleased to be 
informed that the majority of projects are running to time and as projected. 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

ER60 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

  
It was proposed that the Housing Service Climate Change Strategy be moved to the 4 January 
meeting which met no objections. 
 
 
RESOVLED – That the work programme be updated to reflect proposals at this meeting. 
 

ER61 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS 
 

 Complaints Made to Local Ombudsman 
 

The Complaints & Information Gover
[...]
of changes to the programme.    

 
Summary 

 
3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £315.846m against an 

approved programme of £316.805m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 
improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  

Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 
flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 

the report.  The programme, including commitments, remains affordable within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2023/24 – 2026/27. 

 

4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 
position statement (PPS) shows there are 43 live projects currently being managed by the 

Council with an overall projected outturn value of £167.583m.  The majority of projects 
are running to time, cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the 

current pressures on resources in the construction sector nationally.   
 

5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 
Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.   

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 24. 

 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects.  

(b) To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 

Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27 
(ii)
[...]
e lead designer for the scheme. Red 

Hall was designed internally via Building Design who also provided their own principal 
designer. There were no reportable accidents during either of the construction phases, 

and a representative from DBC’s Health and Safety team was present at all progress and 
site visits. 

 

Risk Log 
 

Page 43



 

 
 

$oqcw1svs.doc 

Cabinet 

- 10 of 10 - 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

24. The risk logs for both schemes were regularly reviewed, the most significate changes came 
in mid-2020 as both logs were updated to add in covid related items such as delays due to 
manufacturing lead in time and sub-contractors having to isolate, both came with a 
potential time and cost impact, so as a precaution an additional risk fund was agreed by 
cabinet in June 2020.    

 
 
Communications 
 
25. The communications strategy for the scheme was low key as both developments were 

new services that had self-contained compounds. Local residents, Councillors, staff, and 
parents of each school were contacted before and during the construction phase to inform 
them of the works and any alternative access routes.  

 

Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2024-25 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the draft Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2024-25 before 

recommendation by Cabinet on 7 November 2023 and approval by Council on 30 
November 2023. 

 
Summary 

 
2. On 22 November 2022, Council approved the local CTS scheme for 2023-24 and the 

scheme became operational on 1 April 2023. 
 

3. Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each year and as part of that exercise:  
 

(a) Consider whether any changes should be made to the existing scheme, and  
 

(b) Where changes are made, consider what transitional protection, if a
[...]
 four 
annually. 

 

2022/23 comparison to 2021/22 
 

5. The weekly average footfall in the town centre has decreased (274,444 to 251,691). The 
High Street Task Force report highlighted some areas to develop which are currently 

being addressed; overall feedback was positive. The Towns Fund programme continues 
to regenerate shop fronts. 

 
6. The percentage of major planning applications decided within 13 weeks or within an 

agreed time decreased (100% to 85%). The investment in the development management 
team enabled 17 of the 20 applications to be decided within target time. This is an 

increase in number of applications with the previous year numbers being 7 of the 7. 
 

7. The percentage of non-major planning developments decided within 8 weeks or within 
agreed time increased (88.5% to 92.7%). Over a 24-month period the percentage also 

increased for those non-major decisions made in 8 week (87.3% to 90.3%). The staffing 
investment increased the performance as 366 of the 395 applications were decided 
within target time. Last year’s figures were 468 of the 529 applications.  

 
8. The monthly unemployment claimant count percentage decreased (4.57% to 4.33%). 

The claimant count rate will be impacted by the current business environment, where 
rising costs and low business confidence mean that many businesses are generally 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

stagnating on growth plans, reviewing operating costs and suspending recruitment and 
taking on new staff. 

 
9. The economically active percentage has decreased (81.1% to 80.2%). Working age 

economically inactive people have various reasons for not looking for and/or being able 
to start work. eg students, sickness, caring and family responsibilities and early 
retirement. 

 
10. Darlington’s resident average annual income has increased (£24,784 to £26,184). 

Resident’s average wages have increased faster than employee average wages. 
Darlington res
[...]
Page 121



���
����
�����

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

��	� ��	���	���	� �
	� �
	�
��
�������������������� !"�#$%&�#�'()#*)+�,�#(�-��$'�*�.�/�/�,0*#��#���*)'%�$,��*)�)(*,��'(102$*)#,�0$%#*'+2$%23�4*#��%�&$%/�#(�-$%5*)&�/(&,�$,�$�%�,+2#�(6�$)�*)'%�$,��*)�/(&�(4)�%,�*0�/+%*)&�7(.*/�$)/�0�(02��'()#*)+*)&�#(�4(%5�6%(1��(1�8�9,�4�22�$,�/(1�,#*'�)(*,��'(102$*)#,�:).*%()1�)#$2�;�$2#��$2,(�*).�,#*&$#��)(*,��6%(1�'(11�%'*$2�$)/�*)/+,#%*$2�0%�1*,�,�$)/�'$)�#$5���)6(%'�1�)#�$'#*()�4��)�$�,#$#+#(%3�)(*,��)+*,$)'���<*,#,8=����>?@�A�?B�?>C�B��D�C�EF>?BG���H��B��AB�>IB�?BJKLMKNOPQK�RS�NRTUK�MRVWXPTNOU�TNYKUOTQPOKZ�PNZ�MRVWXKOKZ�[TO\TN�]�[KK̂U�RS�O\K�ZPOK�RS�LKMKTWO�_K̀MKWO�[\KLK�ZTPLa�U\KKO�LKObLNKZcdGe?F�>B��=�H�fgh�ijkPlmn�=oH���

��<#

2 November 2023 Economy & Resources Scrutiny Appendix 2

Page 122



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX CHANGES TO EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUMS 2024-25 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider proposed changes to Council Tax Empty Property Premiums for 2024-25 

before recommendation by Cabinet on 7 November 2023 and approval by Council on 30 
November 2023. 

 
Summary 

 
2. A 50% Council Tax premium (additional charge) was introduced in April 2013 for all 

unoccupied and unfurnished domestic properties which had been empty for 2 years or 
more, this being the maximum the Council was permitted to charge. 

 
3. New legislation was introduced in 2018 and changes were made to the Council Tax Empty 

Property Premiums, as follows:  
 

(a) The Council Tax premium for unfurnished properties which had been empty for 2 
years or more was increased to 100% from April 2020,  
 

(b) The Council Tax premium for unfurnished properties which had been empty for 5 
years or more was increased to 200% from April 2020, 
 

(c) The Council Tax premium for unfurnished properties which had been empty for 10 

[...]
diversity issues. 
 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 
 

Key Decision 1. The report does not require a key decision. 

2.  
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 

financial standing and financial management, is 

critical to delivery of the Council Plan, but this 

report does not contain new proposals. 
Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 

efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 
Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers  

Page 136



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 
  

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 – QUARTER 2 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide a forecast of the 2023/24 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s 
continuous financial management process. 

 
Summary 

 
2. This is the second revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2023/24.  The latest 

projections show an overall decline of £1.119m on the 2023-27 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  This is due to £0.509m of additional balances following the 2022/23 outturn, 

and £1.200m of resources returned to reserves, offset by £2.602m of projected 
departmental overspends in 2023/24 and a £0.226m decline in corporate resources. 

 
3. The decline relates to the significant demand being placed on our children’s services, 

where numbers of children in care have increased by 33% from pre pandemic levels, 
despite the council using the government backed Strengthening Families approach,
[...]
on. 

Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 

critical to delivery of the Council Plan, but this 
report does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers  

Page 138



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. This is the second revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2023/24 and 

provides a mid-year forecast of the 2023/24 revenue position as part of the Council’s 
continuous financial management process. 
 

8. To enable timely information to be presented and in accordance with the report 
publication requirements, this report has been completed before the end of the second 
quarter. As the Council operates frequent, regular and predictive budget management 
processes, including quarterly reports to Cabinet, changes in projected outturn, which are 
inevitable in a large and complex organisation, will be reported to future meetings .   

 
9. The information in this report has been taken from the financial records for August and 

managers’ projections for the remainder of the year, using their knowledge of events 
affecting the services they manage.   

 

10. Overall as summarised in Appendix 1, the projected General Fund reserves position as at 
the 31 March 2024 is £16.003m, which is a decline of £1.119m on the planned balances in 
the 2023-27 MTFP.  This decline relates to £0.509m additional underspend in the Council’s 
2022/23 financial results and £1.200m of resources returned to reserves, offset by 

£2.602m of projected departmental overspends in 2023/24 and a £0.226m decline in 
corporate resources. 

 
Departmental Resources 

 
11. Departmental resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 

Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 2 November 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, 
Ray and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Coe,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and 
Democratic Officer) and Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) 

 
 

ER62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER63 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 
AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 August 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER64 MARKET UPDATES 
 

 A presentation was delivered by the Assistant Director of Economic Growth and the 
Managing Director of Market Asset Management with the aim of updating members on 
current strategies and projects and to bring new members up-to-speed on Darlington 
traders’ markets. 
 

Members were provided with details of current projects and points of note including details 
to refurbish the old town hall and goals to achieve “best market in Britain 2025”.  
 
It was highlighted that greater communication with Market Asset Management would be 

preferred with members noting that information was published in the Northern Echo before 
they were made aware.  However, Members were assured that this was published without 
Market Asset Management input.  Members highlighted some concern over progress which 
has been slow since the initial proposals from Market Asset Management, 6 years ago and 

were informed that many delays were due to the impact of COVID and attempts to avoid 
incurring greater costs.  However, the number of traders at the external market has 

increased and the Misfit Market is now attracting around thirty independent traders, but 
difficulties remain in sourcing independent traders in general. 
 
Members were assured that loan repayments would recommence after the completion of 
phase 3 as agreed in July 2022.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – That the presentation and update be noted. 

 
ER65 ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY AND IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 A presentation was delivered by the Business Growth and Investment Manager to update 

members on the Darlington Economic Growth Strategy, the impact of Darlington Economic 
Campus and an overview of the Office Demand Study. 

 
Members were provided with an overview of the Darlington Economic Growth Strategy with 
an emphasis on the focus on inclusive growth driving a strong and fair local economy.  It was 
highlighted that property is at a premium in Darlington at present with funding streams 
currently in a transitional period between government funding schemes and officers are 

looking to accelerate the delivery of funding. 
 

Members were informed of the local impact of the Darlington Economic Campus (DEC), 
points of note being that investment inquiries saw a notable increase of both the speculative 

and serious nature with several legal firms moving to Darlington. 
An update was provided on the numbers of jobs created from DEC.  With DEC jobs being 

around 80% local hires with 20% relocations from the south with wages at 15% above the 
Darlington average and 800 additional jobs created locally as a knock-on from the Treasury’s 

presence. 
 

Members were pleased to hear that we received a positive response from the Treasury after 
submitting the Local Impact Study. 

 
Details were provided of the Office Demand Study which provided data to articulate the 

increase in office space demand and accommodation trends in Darlington.  It was highlighted 
that in comparison to past trends, we are seeing a steep increase in demand for office space 

with around 15,000 square meters required over the next ten years to meet demand with 
recommendations to develop the Northern Echo Building and former Sports Direct site. 

 
In relation to the Office Demand Study, members questioned as to whether the increase in 
DEC employees is having a negative impact currently and going forward – we were informed 

that DEC recruitment has recently slowed and that they are looking at reasonable locations 
in and around the town.  The question was also raised around utilising Council office space 
freed up through hybrid working with assurance given that all possible useable space is being 
considered including DBC-owned facilities. 

 
Discussion was held with regards to private developers looking to develop office space in 
town and querying whether such interested tenants all require brand new or high-level office 
facilities.  We were informed that officers are working with several interested parties with 

the certainty of the Treasury giving a boost in this and with interest being shown in various 
forms of office space. 

 
Members voiced their gratitude for the concise and informative insight provided by the 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation and updates be noted. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ER66 TOWNS FUND UPDATE 

 
 Members received an overview and progress update of the town investment plan, initially 

submitted 2020, delivered by the Assistant Director of Economic Growth. 
 

Members were informed that there are currently nine projects in total being undertaken 
with a focus on maintaining the town’s heritage aspects and interesting spaces.  Early focus 
being placed on the yards to create space for residents to relax and the implementation of 
free Wi-Fi in the town centre and a £4.5m investment into the Rail Heritage Quarter. 

 
An update was provided on the purchase and development of local buildings. In relation to 
the Northern Echo Building, purchase is now completed and tenders from the procurement 

exercise to be returned by 8 November 2023 after which, steps to develop the facility can 
progress, completion predicted for 2025/26 

Members were also given an update on the progress to date on the acquisition of Northgate 
House to develop a joint commercial / residential area. In addition, members were updated 

on proposals for the former Pease House and d156 Northgate.  
 

A discussion was raised with regards to placing coverings over the fascia of purchased 
buildings to boost cosmetic appearance and to inform public of development projections of 

the buildings in question.  Officers agreed to make enquiries regarding this. 
Members also held a discussion with regards to Northgate house development timescales 

with a response that development plans are to be issued in the new year 2024. 
 

Questions were raised with regards to the developments of Skinnergate and the Yards and 
the current funding situation.  Members were informed that if addition funding was required 

officers would look at underspends in other projects as a means of supporting future works.  
 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

ER67 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTER 2 
2023/24 
 

 The Head of Capital Projects provided a summary of the latest Capital resource and 
commitment position and an update on affordability and funding of the Council’s capital 
programme prior to consideration on 7 November 2023 Cabinet. 

 

Members noted the status of current projects and departmental overviews.  It was also 
noted that the programme, including commitments remains affordable within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27.  The Council currently has 43 live projects with an 
overall projected outturn value of £167.583m.  The majority of projects are running to time, 

cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the current pressures on 
resources in the construction sector nationally.   

 
Members raised questions with regards to timeframes for completion of Eastbourne Sports 
Complex and were informed that only final electrical and draining work is left to be 
completed before sign-off.  Further questions were raised as to whether penalties are 
present in contracts for contractors, for which there are. 

 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that members considered the content of the 

report to satisfaction prior to its presentation on 7 November 2023 Cabinet. 
 

ER68 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2024-25 
 

 Members received the report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues prior to 
recommendation by Cabinet on 7 November 2023 and approval by Council on 30 November 
2023.  

 
Members were given an overview of Council Tax Support (CTS) and informed that the CTS 
scheme is required to be set each year including considering whether any changes should be 
made to the current scheme.  No significant changes are being proposed to the existing 

scheme on this occasion.  The scheme is required to be published by 11 March 2024. 
 

A question was raised as to whether there have ever been any issues with the scheme in the 
past and members were informed that there have been no issues previously with the scheme 

being subject to full public consultation at the time of establishing. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and members considered the content of the report to 
satisfaction prior to its presentation on 7 November 2023 Cabinet. 

 
ER69 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2022/23 

 
 The Assistant Director – Resources presented the report with the purpose of providing 

performance information aligned with key priorities.  22 indicators are reported to the 
committee, four of which are annual and eighteen on a six-monthly basis. 

 
Members were provided with a summary including outcomes and comparisons with previous 

years’ indicators.  Some points of note included the reduction in average town centre footfall 
with areas for development being highlighted.  A reduction in major planning applications 
decided within 13 weeks or within an agreed time (100% to 85%).  An increase in percentage 
of non-major planning developments decided within 8 weeks or within agreed time (88.5% 
to 92.7%) and a reduction in monthly unemployment claimant count (4.57% to 4.33%). 

 
Members raised a question with regards to current average income in Darlington and if the 
impact of Darlington Economic Campus is becoming visible, officers believe that the average 
wage has increased but this will be confirmed once new data is available. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

ER70 COUNCIL TAX CHANGES TO EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUMS 2024-25 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues presents the report prior to presentation at 

Cabinet on 7 November 2023 and approval by Council on 30 November 2023 to consider 
proposed changes to Council Tax Empty Property Premiums for 2024-25. 

 
Members were provided with proposals to change the Council Tax Empty Property Premiums 
from 2024-25 with points of note being that royal ascent has now been given.  The definition 
of long-term empty homes has been amended to include unfurnished properties that have 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

been empty for one year or more and that definition will also include empty furnished 

homes, referred to as “second homes. 
 

Discussions were held with points including that empty properties can potentially undermine 
regeneration efforts and actions to re-occupy properties should be supported.  A further 

point being that additional income could be hoarded and not used to bring empty properties 
back into use. 

 
Members raised questions regarding the definitions between furnished and unfurnished 
properties and the ways in which the Council finds out a property is empty for which officers 
provided satisfactory responses. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and members considered the content of the report to 
satisfaction prior to its presentation on 7 November 2023 Cabinet. 

 
ER71 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 - QUARTER 2 

 
 The Assistant Director – Resources presents this report prior to presentation at Cabinet on 7 

November 2023.  The purpose of the report being to provide a forecast of the 2023/24 
revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s continuous financial management process. 

 
Members were provided with details of the report with points of note being an update on 

the Council’s current reserves (£16.003m) which has shown a decline of £1.119m on the 
planned balances in the 2023-27 MTFP.  Summaries of individual departments were provided 

with a £3.8m overspend in People Group being noted from increased demand and 
complexity of need in Children’s Services. However, it was noted that the overspend 

experienced in Childrens’ Social Care is an issue being experienced nationally. 
 

Members raised questions including as to whether there will be any changes to the MTFP 
timetable and were informed that this will continue to follow the established timetable.  A 
further question was raised as to whether the Council will run out of reserves and were 
informed by officers that in the MTFP the reserves would be used up during 2026/27 and the 
process for setting the 2024-28 MTFP was underway, and the reserves position is reviewed 

as part of this process.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and members considered the content of the report to 
satisfaction prior to its presentation on 7 November 2023 Cabinet. 

 
ER72 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme.  
 
RESOLVED - Members agreed the following: 
 

(a) Economy and Resources MTFP item will be included in the Committee’s 4 January 
2024 meeting. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(b) A special meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
arranged for 11:00 Thursday 18 January 2024 at which all MTFP scrutiny responses 

will be considered and for which the chairs of the other committees will also be 
invited. 

 


